CAUSE NO. 45 LESCR

THE STATE OF TEXAS	§ §	IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF
VS.	§	KINNEY COUNTY, TEXAS
DESHAWN DAWAYNE GRIFFIN	\$ §	63RD JUDICIAL DISTRICT

INDICTMENT

IN THE NAME AND BY AUTHORITY OF THE STATE OF TEXAS:

COUNT 1:

The Grand Jurors for the County of KINNEY, State of Texas, duly selected, impaneled, sworn, charged and organized as such at the July term, 2023, of the 63RD Judicial District Court of Kinney County, Texas, upon their oaths present in and to said court that on or about the 11th day of October, 2023 and before the presentment of this indictment, in said county and state, DESHAWN DAWAYNE GRIFFIN, hereinafter stated as defendant, did then and there knowingly use a motor vehicle to transport an individual, namely, Leonel Alexander Tovar-Tovar, with intent to conceal the individual from a peace officer,

COUNT 2:

And the Grand Jurors aforesaid, upon their oaths, do further present in and to said Court that the Defendant, on or about the 11TH DAY OF OCTOBER, 2023 and before the presentment of this indictment in the County of Kinney, State of Texas, did then and there knowingly use a motor vehicle to transport an individual, namely, Alejandro Alfaro-Tovar, with intent to conceal the individual from a peace officer,

COUNT 3:

And the Grand Jurors aforesaid, upon their oaths, do further present in and to said Court that the Defendant, on or about the 11TH DAY OF OCTOBER, 2023 and before the presentment of this indictment in the County of Kinney, State of Texas, did then and there knowingly use a motor vehicle to transport an individual, namely, Emilio Salvador Salazar-Lopez, with intent to conceal the individual from a peace officer,

COUNT 4:

And the Grand Jurors aforesaid, upon their oaths, do further present in and to said Court that the Defendant, on or about the 11TH DAY OF OCTOBER, 2023 and before the presentment of this indictment in the County of Kinney, State of Texas, did then and there knowingly use a motor vehicle to transport an individual, namely, Name Unknown, with intent to conceal the individual from a peace officer,

COUNT 5:

And the Grand Jurors aforesaid, upon their oaths, do further present in and to said Court that the Defendant, on or about the 11TH DAY OF OCTOBER, 2023 and before the presentment of this indictment in the County of Kinney, State of Texas, did then and there knowingly use a motor vehicle to transport an individual, namely, Name Unknown, with intent to conceal the individual from a peace officer,

ENHANCEMENT:

And the Grand Jurors aforesaid, upon their oaths, do further present in and to said Court that the Defendant, on or about the 11TH DAY OF OCTOBER, 2023 and before the presentment of this indictment in the County of Kinney, State of Texas, And it is further presented that, prior to the commission of the charged offense, on the 7th day of September, 2011, in cause number 2009CR11452A in the 144th District Court of Bexar County, Texas, the defendant was finally convicted of the felony offense of Aggravated Robbery.

AGAINST THE PEACE AND DIGNITY OF THE STATE.

FOREMAN OF THE GRAND JURY

SUZANNE WEST DISTRICT ATTORNEY

SID: TX08042189 CO-DEFENDANT(S): ORI: TX1360000

TRN: 9313325020

THE STATI	E OF TEXAS	§			
KINNEY CO	UNTY	§			
hereby certif	y that the foreg	going contains a tru	ie and correct copy	for the county and so of indictment in Car FIN, as now on file in	use No,
IN TI	ESTIMONY W , 202		set my hand and of	ficial seal, this	day of
			Clerk for the	63RD Judicial Distric	et Court
BY:	·	Dep	outy, KINNEY Cou	nty, Texas.	
			*******	******	******
WITNESS (e	s) FOR THE ST	FATE:			
THE STATE	OF TEXAS VS	S. DESHAWN DAV	WAYNE GRIFFIN		
OFFENSE:	COUNT 2 - S COUNT 3 - S COUNT 4 - S	SMUGGLING OF PE SMUGGLING OF PE SMUGGLING OF PE SMUGGLING OF PE SMUGGLING OF PE	ERSONS ERSONS ERSONS		
OFFENSE L	EVEL: 3DF-T	TPC 20.05(b)- W/ 1	ENHANCEMENT I	PARAGRAPH	
FILED this	and day of No.	vember, 2023 at	o'clock,_	<u></u>	
DISTRICT CO	fani Pan	chez			
A TRUE BIL	L:				
	CONTU	D II IR Y			•
\$AMOUNT O	F BAIL:	450,000	screty per	count. Prec	e pt.

SID: TX08042189 CO-DEFENDANT(S): ORI: TX1360000

TRN: 9313325020